

[SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SEPTEMBER 26, 2018]

No. 18-5093

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health
and Human Services; *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, as guardian *ad litem* to unaccompanied
minor JANE DOE, on behalf of herself and others
similarly situated; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel

ERNESTO H. MOLINA
Deputy Director

W. DANIEL SHIEH
SABATINO F. LEO
MICHAEL C. HEYSE
CHRISTINA P. GREER
Attorneys

*Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
PO Box 878
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| I. Whether this putative class action is moot where no class representative retained a personal stake in the case at the time of class certification and the district court acknowledged that the claims are not so inherently transitory as to prevent the court from ruling on class certification before an individual plaintiff's claim expires..... | 3 |
| II. Whether the district court erred in certifying a class of all pregnant minors in ORR custody where, at the time of class certification, the named class representatives were no longer members of the class and otherwise failed to satisfy the rigorous requirements for class certification under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... | 4 |
| III. Whether the district court erred in granting a class-wide preliminary injunction ordering the government to facilitate any request for a pre-viability abortion by an unaccompanied minor alien in its custody and enjoining it from communicating that request to anyone without the minor's consent, regardless of the circumstances..... | 4 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. Statutory Framework..... | 5 |
| II. This Litigation | 8 |
| A. Jane Doe..... | 8 |
| B. Jane Roe and Jane Poe..... | 10 |

C. Jane Moe12

D. The District Court’s Order13

E. Subsequent Appellate Proceedings.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT21

I. Standard Of Review21

II. Plaintiffs’ Class Claims Are Moot.....22

III. The District Court Erred In Certifying A Class Of All Pregnant
Minors In The Government’s Custody26

 A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish that Doe and Roe Can
 Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class27

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Commonality or Typicality31

 C. Even a Tailored Class Fails to Satisfy Numerosity.....34

IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting A
Class-Wide Preliminary Injunction.....37

 A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Establish That the Fifth
 Amendment Requires the Government to Facilitate an
 Unaccompanied Minor’s Request for a Pre-Viability Abortion in
 Every Instance37

 B. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Counsel Against
 the Class-Wide Preliminary Injunctive Relief48

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Azar, et al. v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Belloti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... | 46, 47, 50 |
| <i>Board of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Bynum v. D.C.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.) | 36 |
| <i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2018 WL 3073763 (June 22, 2018) | 43 |
| <i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2005)..... | 43 |
| <i>Disability Rights Council v. WMATA</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>DL v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | 47 |
| <i>Doe v. ORR</i> , 884 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2018) | 30, 33, 6 |
| <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 22, 26, 27 |
| * <i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 32, 42, 43 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 31 |
| * <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| * <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 105 (1975)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| * <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 39, 41 |
| <i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)..... | 48 |
| <i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... | 48 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 22, 37 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. D.C.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 326 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Long v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 469 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 28 |
| <i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 35 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>National Association of Regional Medical Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 27 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 49 |
| * <i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Rep. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) | 33 |
| <i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999) | 40 |
| <i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) | 35 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998) | 45, 46 |
| * <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 16, 38, 39, 45, 46 |
| <i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 514 F.3d 789 (8th Cir.) | 41 |
| * <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 28, 31 |
| <i>Spriggs v. Wilson</i> , 467 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 28 |
| <i>Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) | 35 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , --- U.S. --- , 2018 WL 3116337 (2018) | 48 |
| <i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 27 |
| * <i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 14, 28 |
| * <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 15, 31 |
| <i>Walker v. Thomas</i> , 311 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2015) | 46 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| * <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 37 |
| <i>Zurak v. Regan</i> , 550 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1977) | 25 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 27 |
|---|----|

STATUTES

Homeland Security Act of 2002, as amended:

6 U.S.C. § 279.....42

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(A) 6, 47, 49, 50

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(B) 7, 50

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(E)7

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(2)(B)7

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)6

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)5

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A)6

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(B)6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4, 14, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....34

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)(A)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....1
